The Statistical Package for the Social Sciences (SPSS) software version 22 was used for data analysis. 

Descriptive analysis of the participants’ socio-demographic characteristics  

The total number of four hundred (400) questionnaire was distributed, and three hundred and ninety-four (394) questionnaire 
were retrieved.  

Table 1: Demographic Characteristics of the Participants 
Variable  Variable Options Frequency  Percentage % 
Age  18 – 24years 128 33.0% 
 25 – 31years 108 27.0% 
 32 – 38years 100 25.0% 
 39 years and above 58 15.0%

[...]

Abstract 

The study assessed the attitude toward toilet infection preventive measures among boarding secondary school students in North 
East, Nigeria. To achieve this purpose, descriptive survey research design was used. The population for this study was twenty-
five thousand seven hundred and seventy-three (25,773) female students in boarding secondary schools across North-East 
Nigeria. The sample size of 378 was selected using multistage sampling procedures which include stratified, simple random, 
purposive, and proportionate sampling. The instrument for data collection was a structured questionnaire developed by the

[...]

A survey research design was used in the study. The 
population of this study was four hundred and fifty (450), made up of football, Basketball, Taekwondo, Tennis, Athletics, and 
Swimming coaches who were trained by the NIS Nigeria from 2019 – 2023. The sample size for this study was two hundred 
and sixty-nine (269) drawn using stratified, purposive, proportionate, and convenience sampling techniques. The instrument 
used in this study was a self-developed questionnaire. The instrument’s validity was ascertained through expert review by five 
(5) jurors in the field of Sports Management.

[...]

Nigeria which comprised of students, Deans of students’ affairs, coaches, Sports Personnel, members of sports committees 
and sports clubs in Universities, Polytechnics, Colleges of Education, Monotechnics and Colleges of Agriculture with a 
population of One Thousand Six Hundred and Seventy-Nine (1,679) respondents. Three hundred and six (306) were used as a 
sample for this study. The sample of the study was guided by the Research Advisor (2006), who opined that for a population 
of one thousand six hundred and seventy-nine (1,679), three hundred and six (306) is an adequate sample size based on the 
confidence level of 95% with a marginal error of 0.05. The instrument used for data collection was the self–developed 
questionnaire in which seven research questions and seven hypotheses were formulated to guide this study.

[...]

Twenty-Five (25) tertiary institutions in North-East Geo-Political Zone of Nigeria which comprised of students, Deans of 
students’ affairs, coaches, Sports Personnel, members of sports committees and sports clubs in Universities, Polytechnics, 
Colleges of Education, Monotechnics and Colleges of Agriculture with a population of One Thousand Six Hundred and 
Seventy-Nine (1,679) respondents (Field Survey, 2023). Three hundred and six (306) respondents were used as sample for this 
study. The sample of the study was guided by research Advisors, (2006) which opined that for a population of One Thousand 
Six Hundred and Seven-Nine (1,679), Three Hundred and Six (306) is an adequate sample based on the confidence level of 
95% with a marginal error of 0.05. The researcher used multistage sampling procedure to select the sample for the study. 
According to Njodi and Bwala (2014), multistage sampling is a procedure carried out in phases and usually involves more

[...]

data collected. Mean and standard deviation was used for analyses of the responses to the research questions while inferential 
statistics of Chi-square was used to test all the null hypotheses at 0.05 level of significance.  

Results and Discussion 

A total of three hundred and six (306) copies of the questionnaire were distributed to the respondents, while a total of three 
hundred (300) copies of the questionnaire were retrieved with six (6) copies of the questionnaire rendered invalid because the 
questions were not filled bringing it to the total of 300 representing 98.0%.

[...]

This study investigated the effects of lifestyle choices on fertility rates of women of reproductive age in Egor Local 
Government Area of Edo State. To achieve the purpose of the study, two (2) research questions were raised and answered. 
The Descriptive survey research design was adopted for this study. The population of the study comprised one hundred and 
thirty-one (131) women of reproductive age attending the University of Benin Teaching Hospital fertility clinic. The 
census/total population sampling technique was used to select a sample size of one hundred and thirty-one (131) women from 
the total population, due to the small population size available. The instrument used for data collection was a closed-ended 
questionnaire. The instrument was validated by four experts in the Department of Health, Safety, and Environmental